
Appendix 1


HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE


15th April 2015


3.    QUESTIONS FOR WRITTEN REPLY FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC


(1) From Rosemary Cantwell

What is going to happen in respect of Monitor and their investigation into Princess Royal University Hospital and will the Council have a say and will they canvass residents and other people in the country in respect of this very important service.

Reply:
Monitor's inspection of King's is now complete. We were not asked to give our views as this was primarily a financial audit. Monitor's report may be found here:

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/42023
7/Final_KCH_Signed_Enforcement_Undertakings.pdf

(2) From Ms Susan Sulis, Secretary, Community Care Protection Group.

PUPILS ATTENDING BROMLEY SCHOOLS ELIGIBLE FOR FREE SCHOOL
MEALS BY WARD OF RESIDENCE (Based on School Census Return Jan. 2013).
(Appendix 1, Min. 42, Q.3, Health Scrutiny Sub-committee 15th Oct. 2014)

In 2013, 4,581 school children living in Bromley were eligible for free school meals.
In 6 out of the 22 wards, levels of deprivation were such that a total of 2,568 were at risk of food poverty.


(a) What actions have the Council taken to ameliorate this threat to Public
Health?


Reply:
Food poverty and deprivation are caused by a complex set of economic and other factors and cannot be addressed at a local level only. However, Bromley Council has been working on many fronts to reduce deprivation and improve life of Bromley residents, including children. The work is going on with our partners to improve economic prospects and increase chances of employment.

These efforts have shown positive results. We have recently seen reduction in unemployment, particularly in younger people and more 16-18 year olds are in education, training or employment than nationally.

Bromley has also significantly lower proportion of children living in poverty than London or nationally.


https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/420237/Final_KCH_Signed_Enforcement_Undertakings.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/420237/Final_KCH_Signed_Enforcement_Undertakings.pdf


(3) From Ms Susan Sulis, Secretary, Community Care Protection Group.

     (a)   How is the health of school children monitored?

Reply:
All children in reception year and year 6 are weight as a part of the National Childhood Measurement programme. This provides good indication of levels of obesity in children. Bromley has lower levels of both overweight and obese children than comparable boroughs or nationally


(b) What provision is made during school holidays to ensure adequate nutrition?


Reply:
No provision is made.


(c) What are the outcomes in Bromley for malnutrition in children?

Reply:
This is not monitored


(d) What is the likely long-term impact on NHS and Social Care services?

Reply:
This is difficult to predict as there are many different factors that have impact on NHS and Social Care services. This is a complex area and we do not have the expertise to answer this question.


(4) From Ms Susan Sulis, Secretary, Community Care Protection Group.

PUPILS ATTENDING BROMLEY SCHOOLS ELIGIBLE FOR FREE SCHOOL MEALS BY WARD OF RESIDENCE 2015.


(a) Has the 2015 School Census return been carried out?

(b) If yes, what are the results?


Reply:


FSM Eligible on 15th January 2015

    PLEASE NOTE THIS IS NOT THE SAME AS PUPIL PREMIUM


Eligible
on

Census
Day % Eligible

Pupils on
Roll

   Primary 2979 11.35% 26250
   Secondary 1832 8.38% 21870
   Special 170 33.53% 507
   Grand Total 4981 10.24% 48627


WARD (of Pupil's School) DCSF No. School Name Type

Eligible
on

Census
Day

%
Eligible

on
Census

Day
Pupils
on Roll

Penge and Cator 2000 Alexandra Junior School Primary 29 11.65% 249

Penge and Cator 2001 Alexandra Infant School Primary 26 13.61% 191

Clock House 2002 Balgowan Primary School Primary 24 3.53% 679

Copers Cope 2003 Bromley Road Infant School Primary 44 21.15% 208

Clock House 2004 Churchfields Primary School Primary 36 9.07% 397

West Wickham 2005 Hawes Down Juniors Primary 7 2.60% 269


WARD (of Pupil's School) DCSF No. School Name Type

Eligible
on

Census
Day

%
Eligible

on
Census

Day
Pupils
on Roll

West Wickham 2006 Hawes Down Infant School Primary 8 3.62% 221

Orpington 2007 Hillside Primary School Primary 107 28.84% 371

Kelsey and Eden Park 2008 Marian Vian Primary School Primary 33 5.31% 621

Cray Valley West 2009 Gray's Farm Primary School Primary 110 24.94% 441

West Wickham 2010 Oak Lodge Primary School Primary 33 5.25% 629

Clock House 2011 Stewart Fleming Primary School Primary 51 11.89% 429

Hayes and Coney Hall 2012 Wickham Common Primary School Primary 15 3.50% 429

Copers Cope 2013 Worsley Bridge Junior School Primary 64 20.45% 313

Plaistow & Sundridge 2014 Burnt Ash Primary School Primary 116 27.42% 423

Penge and Cator 2016 Harris Primary Academy Kent House Primary 97 23.32% 416

Hayes and Coney Hall 2017 Pickhurst Infants' School Primary 17 4.72% 360

Hayes and Coney Hall 2018 Pickhurst Junior School Primary 26 4.91% 529

Bromley Common & Keston 2022 Southborough Primary School Primary 84 19.76% 425

Penge and Cator 2023
Harris Primary Academy Crystal
Palace Primary 102 27.72% 368

Bromley Town 2024 Valley Primary School Primary 56 11.64% 481

Chislehurst 2025 Mead Road Infant School Primary 4 4.71% 85

Chislehurst 2026 Red Hill Primary Primary 86 12.55% 685

Penge and Cator 2027 St John's CE Primary School Primary 34 13.28% 256
Mottingham and Chislehurst
North 2028 Mottingham Primary School Primary 114 31.06% 367
Mottingham and Chislehurst
North 2029 Castlecombe Primary School Primary 64 25.70% 249
Mottingham and Chislehurst
North 2030 Dorset Road Infant School Primary 10 15.15% 66

Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 2034 Chelsfield Primary School Primary 11 11.58% 95

Shortlands 2035 Harris Primary Academy Shortlands Primary 1 2.04% 49

Bromley Common & Keston 2036 La Fontaine Academy Primary 4 4.65% 86

Petts Wood & Knoll 2038 Crofton Infant School Primary 26 4.67% 557


WARD (of Pupil's School) DCSF No. School Name Type

Eligible
on

Census
Day

%
Eligible

on
Census

Day
Pupils
on Roll

Farnborough and Crofton 2039 Darrick Wood Junior School Primary 25 6.51% 384

Farnborough and Crofton 2040 Darrick Wood Infant School Primary 17 4.82% 353

Darwin 2041 Downe Primary School Primary 8 9.88% 81

Farnborough and Crofton 2042 Farnborough Primary School Primary 18 8.11% 222

Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 2043 Green Street Green Primary Primary 26 5.88% 442

Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 2046 Pratts Bottom Primary School Primary 6 7.69% 78

Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 2053 The Highway Primary School Primary 25 11.21% 223

Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 2056 Warren Road Primary School Primary 30 3.55% 846

#N/A 2057 St. Mary Cray Primary School Primary 73 34.76% 210

#N/A 2059 Princes Plain Primary School Primary 100 19.53% 512

Crystal Palace 2062 James Dixon Primary School Primary 127 27.37% 464

Cray Valley West 2064 Leesons Primary School Primary 64 26.56% 241

Cray Valley West 2066 Midfield Primary School Primary 81 22.69% 357

Chislehurst 2069 Edgebury Primary School Primary 15 6.70% 224

Bickley 2071 Scotts Park Primary School Primary 34 6.81% 499

Biggin Hill 2072 Oaklands Primary School Primary 60 12.42% 483

Copers Cope 2074 Clare House Primary School Primary 5 1.67% 300

Cray Valley East 2079 Perry Hall Primary School Primary 37 8.73% 424

Cray Valley West 2080 Poverest Primary School Primary 69 28.40% 243

Bickley 2082 Bickley Primary Primary 13 3.11% 418

Cray Valley East 2084 Manor Oak Primary School Primary 60 27.40% 219

Bromley Common & Keston 3000 Keston C.E. Primary School Primary 14 5.86% 239

Plaistow & Sundridge 3001 Parish C.E. Primary School Primary 57 10.25% 556

Bickley 3002 St George's CE Primary Primary 41 13.14% 312

Kelsey and Eden Park 3003 Unicorn Primary Primary 18 4.46% 404

Darwin 3004 Cudham CE Primary School Primary 9 8.91% 101

Cray Valley East 3005 St Paul's Cray CE Primary Primary 90 34.35% 262

Shortlands 3300 St Mark's C.E. Primary School Primary 23 5.36% 429

Chislehurst 3301 Chislehurst (CofE) Primary Primary 6 2.84% 211


WARD (of Pupil's School) DCSF No. School Name Type

Eligible
on

Census
Day

%
Eligible

on
Census

Day
Pupils
on Roll

Plaistow & Sundridge 3500 St Joseph's R.C.Primary School Primary 8 3.86% 207
Mottingham and Chislehurst
North 3501 St Vincent's Catholic Primary Primary 10 4.52% 221

Cray Valley East 3503 St Philomena's RC Primary Primary 22 10.28% 214

Penge and Cator 3504 St.Anthony's R.C Primary Primary 33 18.64% 177

Chislehurst 3505 St Peter & St Paul R.C. Primary 31 14.98% 207

Petts Wood & Knoll 3507 St James' RC Primary School Primary 5 2.30% 217

Orpington 3508 Blenheim Primary Primary 89 41.78% 213

Biggin Hill 3510 Biggin Hill Primary School Primary 29 7.71% 376

Kelsey and Eden Park 4000 Harris Beckenham Secondary 191 20.11% 950

Penge & Cator 4002 Harris Bromley Secondary 148 17.79% 832

Bromley Common & Keston 4604 Bishop Justus Secondary 132 11.69% 1129

Petts Wood & Knoll 5200 Crofton Junior School Primary 46 6.42% 717

Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 5201 Holy Innocents Catholic Primary Primary 10 4.88% 205

Copers Cope 5202 St Mary's Catholic Primary Primary 8 1.89% 424

Shortlands 5203 Highfield Infant School Primary 7 2.58% 271

Shortlands 5204 Highfield Junior School Primary 15 3.95% 380

Hayes and Coney Hall 5205 Hayes Primary School Primary 27 4.15% 650

Bromley Town 5206 Raglan Primary School Primary 19 4.30% 442

Farnborough and Crofton 5207 Tubbenden Primary School Primary 30 4.63% 648

Bickley 5400 Bullers Wood School Secondary 87 5.91% 1472

Chislehurst 5401 Coopers Technology College Secondary 159 11.41% 1393

Kelsey and Eden Park 5402 Langley Park School for Boys Secondary 54 3.19% 1692

Bromley Common & Keston 5403 Ravens Wood School Secondary 65 4.51% 1440

Farnborough and Crofton 5405 Newstead Wood School Secondary 20 1.99% 1007

Cray Valley West 5406 Kemnal Technology College Secondary 163 20.17% 808

Hayes and Coney Hall 5407 Hayes School Secondary 54 3.19% 1691

Chislehurst 5408 Beaverwood School for Girls Secondary 121 9.80% 1235

Darwin 5409 Charles Darwin Secondary 114 9.03% 1263


WARD (of Pupil's School) DCSF No. School Name Type

Eligible
on

Census
Day

%
Eligible

on
Census

Day
Pupils
on Roll

Orpington 5410 St Olave's Grammar School Secondary 8 0.79% 1013

Kelsey and Eden Park 5412 Langley Park Girls School Secondary 47 2.77% 1696

Bromley Town 5413 The Ravensbourne School Secondary 187 12.58% 1486

Farnborough and Crofton 5418 Darrick Wood School Secondary 77 4.53% 1700

Orpington 5419 The Priory School Secondary 205 19.29% 1063

West Wickham 5950 Glebe School Special 40 26.49% 151

Chislehurst 7005 Marjorie McClure School Special 40 40.00% 100

Orpington 7011 Burwood School Special 23 63.89% 36

Cray Valley East 7012 Riverside School Special 67 30.45% 220


Grand
Total     4981 10.24% 48627

